TOWN OF NORTH BEACH

RESOLUTION 23-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF NORTH BEACH, MARYLAND ADOPTING A WATER AND SEWER MANUAL, SETTING FORTH THE TOWN'S POLICIES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE PROVISION OF WATER AND SEWER SERVICES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Md. Code Ann., Local Gov't Art. ("LG"), § 5-202, "General Authority of Municipalities", the Town Council has the authority to pass such ordinances as it deems necessary to preserve peace and good order, to secure persons from danger and destruction and to protect the health, comfort, and convenience of the residents of the Town; and

WHEREAS, Maryland Code Ann., Environmental Art., Title 9, "Regulation by Municipalities and Political Subdivisions", Part II, "Regulation by Municipalities", § 9-704 et seq., and in particular §§ 9-716 and 9-722, authorize municipalities to adopt rules and regulations to provide for the maintenance and operation of any water supply and sewerage system under its control .and to establish reasonable charges for connection to such water supply or sewerage system; and

WHEREAS, on June 13, 1991, by Ordinance No. 5-91, the Town Council adopted Chapter 112, "Water and Sewer Policies", prescribing standards, rules, and regulations relating to the administration of sanitary sewer and water facilities, including regulations, restrictions, and rules for the use of said facilities and user charges directly related to the construction, operation, and maintenance of said facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Town's water and sewer policies and regulations have not been comprehensively reviewed and revised in a number of years; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council deems the public interest and the efficient operation of government best served by revising its policies, rules, and regulations pertaining to the provision of water and sewer services in the Town and to transfer such provisions to a new Water and Sewer Manual that may be amended from time to time by Resolution of the Town Council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council that it hereby adopts the Water and Sewer Manual attached hereto as Exhibit A and declares that said Manual shall be Attachment 112C to Chapter 112 of the Town Code.

BE IF FURTHER RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of North Beach that this Resolution be effective upon the effective date of Ordinance No. 23-03.

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Stacy Milor

Stacy Milor, Town Clerk

TOWN OF NORTH BEACH, MARYLAND

DocuSigned by:

Mike Benton, Mayor